
 

 

 
 
 

LAND INFORMATION MEMORANDUM NO: LM2100611 
Received: 30 Apr 2021 
Issued: 11 May 2021 

Section 44A, Local Government Official Information 
And Meetings Act 1987 

 
 
 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Optimize Realty Limited 
33-35 Robert Street 
Whangarei   0110 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SITE INFORMATION 
Property ID: 101792 
Street Address: 25 F Tutukaka Block Road 
Whangarei   0173 
Legal Description: LOT 2 DP 194554 HAVING 1/8 SH IN LOT 6 DP194554  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a Land Information Memorandum only. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Full payment has been made for this Land Information Memorandum. 
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1: PROPERTY DETAILS. 
 

• Location Map. 
 
• Aerial Photo. 
 
• Deposited Plan: DP194544 – 21/06/2001 
 
• Record of Title: NA123D/373 – 21/06/2001 

 
 
2: INFORMATION IDENTIFYING EACH (IF ANY) SPECIAL FEATURE OR 

CHARACTERISTIC OF THE LAND CONCERNED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO POTENTIAL EROSION, AVULSION, FALLING DEBRIS, SUBSIDENCE, 
SLIPPAGE, ALLUVION, OR INUNDATION, OR LIKELY PRESENCE OF 
HAZARDOUS CONTAMINANTS, BEING A FEATURE OR CHARACTERISTIC THAT 
IS KNOWN TO THE WHANGAREI DISTRICT COUNCIL. 

 
This property is located in an area that is included in a report by Tonkin & Taylor Ltd 
on stability hazard potential, see map attached and refer 
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Property-Hazard-Reports-and-
Map 
 
• Stability Hazards map - showing low and high stability hazard. 

 
 Regional Policy Statement 
 

The Regional Policy Statement’s role is to promote sustainable management of 
Northland’s natural and physical resources. It does this by: 
• Providing an overview of the region’s resource management issues; and 
• Setting out policies and methods to achieve integrated management of 

Northland’s natural and physical resources. 
 

Refer  
https://www.nrc.govt.nz/resource-library-summary/plans-and-policies/regional-policy-
statement 
 
 

3: INFORMATION ON COUNCIL AND PRIVATE UTILITY (SEWERAGE, WATER & 
STORMWATER) SERVICES. 

 
No Whangarei District Council services available in this area. 
 
Service Sheet/s (e.g. As-Built, House Connection, House Drainage etc...) for this 
property from the building file is attached. 
 
As Built Plan from BC0900764 

 
  

https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Property-Hazard-Reports-and-Map
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Property-Hazard-Reports-and-Map
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Property-Hazard-Reports-and-Map
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Property-Hazard-Reports-and-Map
https://www.nrc.govt.nz/resource-library-summary/plans-and-policies/regional-policy-statement
https://www.nrc.govt.nz/resource-library-summary/plans-and-policies/regional-policy-statement
https://www.nrc.govt.nz/resource-library-summary/plans-and-policies/regional-policy-statement
https://www.nrc.govt.nz/resource-library-summary/plans-and-policies/regional-policy-statement
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4: INFORMATION RELATING TO VALUATION, LAND, AND WATER RATES.  

INFORMATION FROM WHANGAREI DISTRICT COUNCIL RECORDS. 
 

Information on Valuation, Rates and Water Meter location (if applicable) for the 
current financial year, is attached. 

 
 
5: INFORMATION CONCERNING ANY PERMIT, CONSENT, CERTIFICATE, NOTICE 

ORDER, OR REQUISITION AFFECTING THE LAND OR ANY BUILDING ON THE 
LAND PREVIOUSLY ISSUED BY THE WHANGAREI DISTRICT COUNCIL OR 
BUILDING CERTIFIER (WHETHER UNDER THE BUILDING ACT 1991 AND/OR 
2004 OR ANY OTHER ACT). 

 
After an extensive search of Council records, we were unable to locate any building 
permits for the original Dwelling 
 
Copy of Building Consents and Code Compliance Certificates issued for this property 
are attached.  
 
BC0900764 Ensuite & New Effluent System – 13/08/2009  
Code Compliance Certificate Issued – 14/12/2009 
 
BC1001127 – New Deck & Water Tank – Issued – 23/09/2010  
Code Compliance Certificate Issued – 08/02/2011 
 
BC1100950 New Sleepout & Utility Room – Issued – 25/11/2011 
Code Compliance Certificate Issued – 31/17/2012 

 
Stormwater attenuation may be required on this property for new building work that 
results in an increase of > 30m2 in impervious area including paving, driveways etc. 
 
For the Stormwater Attenuation guidance notes refer 
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Water-services/Stormwater/Stormwater-flood-
management  

 
 
6: INFORMATION RELATING TO THE USE TO WHICH THE LAND MAY BE PUT AND 

ANY CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO THAT USE. 
 

ENVIRONMENT: 
 

Rural Village Residential Environment see map attached and refer to Part G 
Environments. 
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Operative-District-Plan 
 
This property is located in a Coastal Area Environment, see map attached and refer 
Part F - CA - Coastal Area (CA.2) 
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Operative-District-Plan 

  

https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Water-services/Stormwater/Stormwater-flood-management
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Water-services/Stormwater/Stormwater-flood-management
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Water-services/Stormwater/Stormwater-flood-management
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Water-services/Stormwater/Stormwater-flood-management
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Operative-District-Plan
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Operative-District-Plan
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Operative-District-Plan
https://www.wdc.govt.nz/Services/Property/Planning/Operative-District-Plan
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A copy of the Resource Consent Land Use/Permitted Boundary 'Notice of Decision' 
by Council for this property is attached. 
 
LU1100156 – Two Additional Buildings - 19/12/2011 

 
 
7: INFORMATION WHICH IN TERMS OF ANY OTHER ACT HAS BEEN NOTIFIED TO 

THE WHANGAREI DISTRICT COUNCIL BY ANY STATUTORY ORGANISATION 
HAVING THE POWER TO CLASSIFY LAND OR BUILDINGS FOR ANY PURPOSE. 

 
Whangarei District Council is not aware of any classification attached to the land or 
building/s. 

 
 
8: OTHER INFORMATION CONCERNING THE LAND AS WHANGAREI DISTRICT 

COUNCIL CONSIDERS, AT COUNCILS DISCRETION, TO BE RELEVANT. 
 

Whangarei District Council recommends that all Whangarei District residents visit the 
Northland Regional Council website, <https://www.nrc.govt.nz/> for information on 
Civil Defence hazard response. This information includes Tsunami evacuation zones, 
maps and community response plans for flooding and extreme weather events etc. 
 
Copies of site plan, floor plan and elevations are attached for your information. 
 

 AWWS Service Report – 12/11/2020 
 
 
9: INFORMATION RELATING TO ANY UTILITY SERVICE OTHER THAN COUNCILS 

SUCH AS TELEPHONE, ELECTRICITY, GAS AND REGIONAL COUNCIL WILL 
NEED TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE RELEVANT UTILITY OPERATOR. 

 
Further information may be available from other authorities; Northland Regional 
Council; Northpower; Spark; Vector Limited; etc. 
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__________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

DISCLAIMER 
 

Land Information Memoranda (LIM) are prepared under the provisions of Section 44A 
of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987. An inspection of 
the land or building(s) has not been completed for the purposes of preparing the LIM. It 
has been compiled from the records held by Whangarei District Council. The 
information contained in the LIM is correct at the date the LIM report is issued. 
A LIM is prepared for the use of the Applicant and may not be able to be relied on by 
other parties. 
Advice from an independent professional such as a lawyer or property advisor should 
be sought regarding the contents of this LIM and the information contained herewith. 
Additional information regarding the land or buildings (such as resource consents and 
other permissions and restrictions), which is not contained in this LIM, may also be held 
by the Northland Regional Council. The Northland Regional Council should be 
contacted for that information. Ph (09)4701200 or 0800 002 004 or www.nrc.govt.nz  
A LIM is not a suitable search of Council’s records for the purposes of the National 
Environmental Standards (NES) for soil contamination of a potentially contaminated 
site. 

 
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Signed for and on behalf of Council: 

 
Lee Mitchell  
Property Assessment Officer  
 

http://www.nrc.govt.nz/
http://www.nrc.govt.nz/










Register Only
Search Copy Dated 11/05/21 1:40 pm, Page  of 1 1 Transaction ID 64657544

 Client Reference lwood008

 

RECORD OF TITLE 
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017 

FREEHOLD
Search Copy

 Identifier NA123D/373
 Land Registration District North Auckland
 Date Issued 21 June 2001

Prior References
75A/430-431 77B/277-281 NA75C/434

 Estate Fee Simple
 Area 374 square metres more or less
 Legal Description Lot    2 Deposited Plan 194554

Registered Owners
Winfield      Malloch Bennett and Wendy Lorraine Riley-Bennett

 Estate Fee Simple - 1/8 share
 Area 200 square metres more or less
 Legal Description Lot    6 Deposited Plan 194554

Registered Owners
Winfield      Malloch Bennett and Wendy Lorraine Riley-Bennett

Interests

Subject       to Section 241(2) Resource Management Act 1991

Appurtenant              hereto are rights of way created by Transfer C234395.2 - 1.2.1991 at 2.08 pm

Appurtenant                  hereto are rights of way and rights to transmit electricity and drain sewage specified in Easement Certificate
                 D611645.18 - produced 11.6.2001 at 9.08 am and entered 21.6.2001 at 9.00 am (affects Lot 2 DP 194554)

Subject                      to a right to transmit electricity over part marked G (affects Lot 2 DP 194554), a right to transmit electricity over
                     part marked K and rights to transmit electricity and drain sewage (affects Lot 6 DP 194554) on DP 194554 specified in

              Easement Certificate D611645.18 - produced 11.6.2001 at 9.08 am and entered 21.6.2001 at 9.00 am

Some                 of the easements specified in Easement Certificate D611645.18 are subject to Section 243 (a) Resource Management
    Act 1991 (see DP 194554)





PART C As Built Services Plan

(To be completed in all cases. If details ire already noted on separate drawings then pr,-vide copies in duplicate as appropriateand attitch tothis sheet. Ensure that drawing numbe 2.etc, is noted below)
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BUILDING CONSENT No: BC0900764

Section 51, Building Act 2004

Issued: 13 August 2009

Project Information Memorandum No: PM0900779

WHANGAREI

DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Building

Street address of building: 25 F Tutukaka Block Rd Whangarei 0173

Legal description of land where building is located:
LOT 2 DP 194554

LLP: 101227

Building Name: N/A

Location of building within site/block number: N/A

Level/unit number: N/A

The Owner

W M Bennett

W L Riley-Bennett

PO Box 7141

Tikipunga

Whangarei 0144

Phone number: (Mb) 021 733 186

Facsimile number: N/A

Email address: N/A

Website: N/A

Street address/registered office: 25 F Tutukaka Block Rd Whangarei 0173

First point of contact for communications with council/building consent authority

Contact Person

Beazley Design Limited

PO Box 7002

Tikipunga

Whangarei 0144

Phone number: (09) 438 3277

Facsimile number: (09) 438 3255

Email address: N/A

Website: N/A

Building Work

The following building work is authorised by this consent:

Alterations to Existing Dwelling - Ensuite

New Effluent System Oroa-ting- 1-ho v<limate
liviff- environfyion-f

Forum North, Private Bag 9023

Whangarei 0148, New Zealand

Telephone: +6494304200

Facsimile: +6494387632

Email: mailroom@wdc.govt.nz

Website: www.wdc.govt. nz

BUILDING CONSENT NO BC0900764



This building consent is issued under section 51 of the Building Act 2004. This building consent does
not relieve the owner of the building (or proposed building) of any duty or responsibility under any
other Act relating to or affecting the building (or proposed building).

This building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demolition, or removal of the

building (or proposed building) if that construction, alteration, demolition, or removal would be in
breach of any other Act.

This building consent is subject to the following conditions:

Section 90 Building Act 2004

See attached list of required inspections.

Compliance Schedule

A compliance schedule is not required for the building.

Attachments

No attachments.

Additional Information

1. Dust Nuisance

The applicant must control dust nuisance created by any site or building works.

2. Toilet Facilities

Toilet facilities must be provided within reasonable distance of the construction site. Ground

discharge is no longer acceptable.

3. General

Effluent Field - The Conditions of the Resource Consent Decision ( Doc No. 146984 ) must be
followed

f-J

signat6re ( Susan Neilsen )

SUPPORT ASSISTANT - BUILDING COMPLIANCE

Position

On behalf of: Whangarei District: Council

Date: 13 August 2009

BUILDING CONSENT NO BC0900764
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Hawthorn Geddes
f

In reply please quote: 7533 engineers & architects ltd

9 July 2009

Wendy Bennett

PO Box 402038

Tutukaka 0153

ON-SITE EFFLUENT DISPOSAL DESIGN

LOT 2 DP 194554, OTURU BAY

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide an on-site effluent disposal design for a
future dwelling on the above property. This report is suitable for a building
consent and a resource consent application.

Proposal

The proposal is to build a future three-bedroom dwelling on the above property
fed from a water supply collected from the roof and stored in tanks. It is proposed
to install a dishwasher, a front loading washing machine and no bath or sink
grinder.

The owners have just bought the property and advise that in the short term the
system will be connected to temporary accommodation.

Although there is a water bore on the property, this will be used for watering the
garden and will not be connected to the dwelling.

Site description

The property is small (374m2 in size) and is located on the waterfront at Oturu
Bay. There is a low (less than 1 m high) retaining wall bordering the foreshore
which is inside the seaward boundary. The top of the wall is approximately lm
above mean high water springs (MHWS). From the top of the wall, the land
slopes gently uphill to within 5m of the rear of the property before sloping down to
the right-of-way access. The high point on the property is approximately 2.3m
above MHWS.

There are three existing 'batch' type buildings on the property. One of them
contains a long drop toilet.

APPROVE
BC Nl.M,OF:

D 2009-
1 DAY i MTH

Hawthorn Geddes Engineers & Architects Ltd

7 Selwyn Avenue Whangarei

Telephone 09-438 7139 Fax 09-430 0711

PO Box 575 Whangarei 0140

Email hg@hgcs.co.nz

00764 .11

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, ENVIRONMENTAL & GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS Ailso,at Warkworth

ARCHITECTS & PROJECT MANAGERS

l



A water bore is located at the western corner. The owners advise that there is a

water bore on the neighbouring property to the north (greater than 2Om away) /
and no water bore on the property located immediately to the south.

There is an open drain located approximately 7m from the boundary at the '15-
western end of the property.

42
Soil conditions

A hand augured borehole was dug to assess soil conditions. The location of the
borehole is shown on the attached plan and the borelog is attached to this report.

The soil consisted of slightly gravelly beach sand near the surface and mainly
beach sand below 600mm. The groundwater level was measured at 2.3m at low
tide and at 2.lm at high tide (a spring tide).

Previous Resource Consents

There is an existing resource consent for the discharge of effluent for a proposed
dwelling. This consent (NRC reference CON20020973301) was issued in 2002
and expires in August 2012. The consent was for the discharge of secondary
treated effluent discharged using drippers to an easement on a neighbouring
property for this purpose located on the western side of the right-of-way. The
system was never put in and we understand that the building consent lapsed. We
also understand that about the same time the owner of Lot 7 DP 212250

(Callahan) also applied for and obtained consent to discharge effluent to the
easement area. The area available has been almost entirely used up by this
owner as it is significantly undersized for the six lots that have rights to it. r

The owners have currently no available legal alternative but to discharge effluent
on their land.

System best suited to the Site

The small size of the property and the proximity of a sensitive receiving
environment (the beach/sea) restrict the options for on-site effluent treatment to a

high level of pre-treatment. The system will require primary and secondary

treatment, capable of handling intermittent loading. Discharge to ground by can
be by beds or trenches.

This system will require a resource consent form the Regional Council as it does

not meet the permitted activity (PA) rules of the Northland Regional Water and

Soil Plan (secondary treated effluent can only be discharged to ground via
dripper irrigation to comply with the PA rules).

Hawthorn Geddes engineers & architects ltd
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Assessment of Environmental Effects

The potential effects of discharging treated effluent to ground on the property are:

- Pollution of the groundwater. The groundwater table was measured at
2.1 m depth when the tide was in. Groundwater flow is west to east, down
the catchment and into the sea as groundwater seepage was observed on
the beach at the low tide level. Therefore, potential contamination of
groundwater is likely to appear at the shore.

- Pollution of the owners water bore and the bore on the property to the
north. A level of protection of the owners bore is provided as the bore is
5.5m deep and is cased to 3.5m. The neighbours bore is at least 2Om
away from the proposed disposal area which meets the PA rules, The
owners advise that the previous owners of the subject property used the
bore for drinking and there had been no apparent sickness attributed to it.
We have been advised by the owners that tests on the bore in July 2009
showed no trace of faecal coliforms.

- Intermittent or short term loading (holiday periods).

- Very little reserve area available.

Mitigation Measures Proposed

- A high level of pre-treatment by installing a primary and secondary
treatment plant with a textile filter capable of treating effluent to advanced
secondary treatment levels under intermittent loading (TSS < 20 9/mt
BO[)5 < 20 g/mt Tot N < 209/mb.

- There will be a low risk of surface runoff of effluent runoff as the discharge
will be below ground level to a bed. There is at least 1.5m of unsaturated
sand to provide significant in-ground treatment before the treated effluent
will reach the groundwater. The literature (On-Site NEWZ Special Report
97/2 titled 'On-site Wastewater Systems and Bacterial Reduction in Sub-

soil Disposal Areas - a review') by lan Gunn suggests that if high
application rates (>50mm/day) were avoided (of primary treated effluent) a
900mm depth of unsaturated sand was effective in the removal of
pathogens and bacteria. The system proposed coupled with the depth of
unsaturated soil and low application rate should achieve a significantly
higher level of treatment than what was observed during the study.

- Discharging effluent at a conservative loading rate of 35mm/day instead of
50mm/day - maximum recommended. This loading rate is in lieu of a
reserve area as contamination of the ground with solids is unlikely using
the system proposed and there is a significant benefit from applying the

Hawthorn Geddes engineers & architects ltd
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effluent at a low application rate with respect to potential faecal
contamination.

- The treatment system has alarms and emergency storage, should there

be a power or pump failure.

- The system will require an on-going maintenance program.

- There is an existing long drop on the property which will be abandoned.

This system would have provided a far lower level of protection than the

system proposed, except that it is located slightly further down the

catchment where any potential contamination would have been carried

away from the bore by the groundwater flow and would have only been a

threat if the bore draw off exceeded the groundwater flow towards the
beach.

Design (based on AS/NZS 1547:2000)

Number of bedrooms 3

Maximum number of people 5

Flow Allowance (Appendix 4.20) 180 litres/person/day

Long term acceptance rate 35mm/day

Application Area required 180 x5+35= 26m2

Reserve area Nil

Conclusions and Recommendations

It is our opinion that the effects of the proposed system will be a significant

improvement compared to the present system and it is the best practical option

under the circumstances. We recommend that the limitations of the disposal

system are clearly stated in the property file at the Whangarei District Council, so

that future owners are clearly warned of the limitations of the system which are:

- Maximum daily effluent volume - 900 litres per day

- No bore water or reticulated water supply

We recommend that a water meter is installed on the water supply to the dwelling

and records kept by the owner of the water usage at monthly intervals throughout

the year and weekly intervals over Christmas to the end of January.

Design Summary and Recommendations

1. Install primary and secondary treatment system complete with a re-

circulating textile filter capable of treating effluent to advanced secondary

treatment levels under intermittent loading.

2. Construct a bed 26rrf in size as shown on the attached plan.

Hawthorn Geddes engineers & architects ltd
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3. The Regional Water and Soil Plan permitted activities, section 15.1 4(1)

requires a programmed maintenance contract for the treatment and

disposal system be entered into with the supplier or other approved

person.

4. The owners and future owners should also follow the enclosed operation
and maintenance schedule.

Limitation

This report has been prepared solely for the benefit of our client W & W Bennett

and the Whangarei District Council in relation to the building consent and

resource consent application for which this report has been prepared. The

comments in it are limited to the purpose stated in this report. No liability is

accepted by Hawthorn Geddes engineers & architects ltd in respect of its use by

any other person, and any other person who relies upon any matter contained in

this report does so entirely at their own risk.

engineers & architects ltd

Report prepared by: Rostyn Lomax

Encl: Borelogs (1 page x A4)

Site Plan (1 page x A3)

Operation and Maintenance Schedule (2 pages x A4)

Job No 7533
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Hawthorn Geddes Engineers and Architects
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CLIENT Bennett PROJECT Proposed effluent field

PROJECT NUMBER 7533 PROJECT LOCATION Oturu Bay
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TO THE OWNER

ON-SITE EFFLUENT DISPOSAL

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Lot No. 2 DP: 194554

The purpose of this document is to alert the owner of the property to essential
information relating to the operation and maintenance of on-site effluent disposal
system for the dwelling on this property. The information is presented under the
following headings:

1. The limit of design.
2. Do's and don'ts.

3. Guidance on how not to exceed the maximum amount of water usage.
4. Operation and maintenance (recommendations).

5. Operation and maintenance (requirements).

6. Recommended reading.

1. THE LIMIT OF DESIGN

It is important for the owner to understand that the design of the system is
based on assumptions of potential occupancy and the amount of water
consumption. Factors that affect the design flow are the number of occupants,
the type of water supply and the type and number of water consuming
appliances that are contained in the dwelling. These assumptions are used to
arrive at a theoretical maximum wastewater usage for the dwelling which is
based on previous studies.

This system has been designed for a maximum occupancy of five people, fed
from a water supply using roof water only. The system has not been designed
for the use of extra wastewater producing appliances such as dishwasher.

The maximum theoretical wastewater use for this dwelling is 900 litres per
day. Exceeding this water usage could overload the soakage field and
damage it.

2. DO'S AND DON'TS

(a) Do not install a garbage grinder.

(b) Use cleaners, disinfectants and bleaches sparingly. The cleaners must
be biodegradable.

(c) Do not put any paper (other than toilet paper) or clothing items down
the system.

(d) Remove excess fat, oil and vegetable matter from cooking utensils prior
to washing in the sink.
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(e) Do not dispose of antibiotics into the system. - -T f fl: INCIL-_1

3. RECOMMENDATIONS (NOT REQUIREMENTS) ON HOW TO REDUCE
WATER USAGE

(a) Install water reduction facilities e.g. dual flush, low volume cisterns, low
volume tap and shower heads and front loading washing machines.

(b) Try not to exceed one single full load of washing per day (or an
equivalent volume of multiple washes (check your appliance
specifications).

(c) Make sure there are never any dripping or leaking taps or cisterns.
(d) Never allow storm water run off to enter gully traps. Gully traps must

be above ground level.

4. REQUIREMENTS ON HOW TO REDUCE WATER USAGE

NIL

5. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Package Plant Systems

It is a permitted activity rule under Northland Regional Council's Soil
and Water Plan that the owners of a secondary treatment system enter
into an ongoing maintenance contract.

Operate and maintain the system in accordance with the supplier's
recommendations.

It is vitally important that surface water does not enter the treatment
device. Therefore surface water should not be allowed to pond around
the treatment device and lids should be sealed to prevent leakage of
surface water into the device.

The tank lids or access to them should be at or slightly above the
ground surface.

The owner is to install a water meter on the water supply to the dwelling
and records are to be kept by the owner of the water usage at monthly
intervals throughout the year and weekly intervals over Christmas to
the end of January.

6. RECOMMENDED READING

"Looking after your... SEPT\C TANK" available from the Northland Regional
Council.

Selwyn Avenue 2

P 0 Box 575 Whangarei

Telephone 09438 7139 Fax 09-430 0711

email- ha@hqcs.co.nz

Document No HGC iared by PH

Revision B

ovefy OHS

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, GEOTECHNICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL

ARCHITECTS & PROJECT MANAGERS

4
. 1 r.. 123 1

4

1. APPROVEu,
T-BC DNUMBEF I D'Pref

00764 Alr

v¢MANG+\HEI UISTRIC
BCA

NEERS



Code Compliance Certificate BC0900764

Section 95, Building Act 2004

Issued: 14 December 2009

WHANGAREI

DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Building

Street Address of building: 25 F Tutukaka Block Road

Whangarei 0173

Legal Description of land where building is located: LOT 2 DP 194554

LLP 101227

Building name: N/A

Location of building within site/block number: N/A

Level unit number: N/A

Current, lawfully established use: N/A

Year first constructed: 1950

The Owner

W M Bennett

W L Riley-Bennett

PO Box 402038

Tutukaka 0153

Phone number: 09 434 4285

Mobile number: 021 733 186

Facsimile number: N/A

Email address: wendy.bennett@xtra.co.nz

Website: N/A

First point of contact for communications with the building consent authority:

Contact Person

Beazley Design Limited

PO Box 7002

Tikipunga

Whangarei 0144

Phone number:

Mobile number:

Facsimile number:

Email address:

Website:

Street address/registered office:

09 438 3277

N/A

09 438 3255

gary@beazleydesign.co.nz

N/A

25 F Tutukaka Block Road

Whangarei 0173

Oroalin- +80 vllimato
1 ivi, onvironfyion-1-

Forum North, Private Bag 9023

Whangarei, New Zealand

Telephone: +64 9 430 4200

Facsimile: +64 9 4387632

Email: mailroom@wdc.govt.nz

Website: www.wdc.govt.nz

C0



Building Work Alterations to Existing Dwelling

Ensuite

New Effluent System

Building Consent number BC0900764

Issued by: Whangarei District Council

Code Compliance

The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that -

(a) The building work complies with the building consent.

Signature

Support Assistant - Code Compliance

Position

On behalf of: Whangarei District Council

14 December 2009

Code Compliance Certificate BC0900764
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Building Consent No: BC1100950

Section 51, Building Act 2004

Issued: 25 November 2011

Project Assessment No: PA1100325

Forum North, Private Bag 9023

Whangarei 0148, New Zealand

Telephone: +64 9 430 4200

Facsimile: +64 9 438 7632

Email: mailroom@wdc.govt.nz

Website: www.wdc.govt.nz

The Building

Street address of building: 25 F Tutukaka Block Road

Whangarei 0173

Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 2 DP 194554

LLP: 101227

Building name: N/A

Location of building within site/block number: N/A

Level/unit number: N/A

The Owner

W L Riley-Bennett

W M Bennett

PO Box 402038

Tutukaka 0153

Phone number: 4344285

Mobile number: 021733186

Facsimile number: N/A

Email address: wendy@nonstopgrowth.co.nz
Website: N/A

Street address/registered office: 25 F Tutukaka Block Road

Whangarei 0173

First point of contact for communications with council/building consent authority

Contact Person

W L Riley-Bennett

PO Box 402038

Tutukaka 0153

Phone number: 4344285

Mobile number: 021733186

Facsimile number: N/A

Email address: wendy@nonstopgrowth.co.nz
Website: N/A

Building Work

The following building work is authorised by this consent:

New Sleepout and Utility Room

Building Consent No BC1100950



This building consent is issued under section 51 of the Building Act 2004. This building consent does

not relieve the owner of the building (or proposed building) of any duty or responsibility under any

other Act relating to or affecting the building (or proposed building).

This building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demolition, or removal of the

building (or proposed building) if that construction, alteration, demolition, or removal would be in

breach of any other Act.

This building consent is subject to the following conditions:

Section 90 Building Act 2004

Under section 90 of the Building Act 2004, agents authorised by the Council (acting as a Building

Consent Authority) are entitled, at all times during normal working hours or while building work is being
done, to inspect-

ii) land on which building work is being or is proposed to be carried out; and

iii) building work that has been or is being carried out on or off that building site; and

iiii) any building

See attached list of required inspections.

A copy of your Electrical Certificate will be required.

A copy of your Gas Certificate will be required.

Compliance Schedule

A compliance schedule is not required for the building.

Attachments

No attachments.

Additional Information

1. Dust Nuisance

The applicant must control dust nuisance created by any site or building works.

2. Toilet Facilities

Toilet facilities must be provided within reasonable distance of the construction site. Ground

discharge is no longer acceptable.

Kayla Maxwell

Support Assistant - Building Consent Issuing

On behalf of: Whangarei District Council

25 November 2011

Building Consent No BC1100950
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SUB-FLOOR FRAMINGSYMBOL TYPE SIZE FOOTING

ALL FOOTINGS 600mm MIN. INTO GOOD GROUND PILES:

 ORDINARY PILE 3.Om HIGH max. 300sq. x 200d
H5 125sq. @ 2,000crs max.

ANCHOR PILE 600mm HIGH max. 400sq. x 900d
BEARERS:

H4 2/140x45 SGB

SUB-FLOOR GRACING: JOISTS:

WALL ALONG: 3.6m H4 140x45 SG8 @ 600crs max.

WALLACROSS: 2.5m

FLOOR AREA: 9.0mz FLOORING:

20mm KOPINE ULTRALOCK GLUE

EARTHQUAKE BU's AND SCREW FIXED FLOORING
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NZS 3604:1999
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2.5 x 111 = 277.5 WIND BU's REQUIRED ALONG
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LOT 2 DP 194554
SITE: 374m2

Existing
WIND ZONE VERY HIGH

power pole
--t

CORROSION ZONE SEA SPRAY

EXISTING DWELLING: 42.Oom 2 APPROX.

EXISTING COVERED DECK AREA: 24.68m2 APPROX.

i 85#62%54126 80.Oom2 APPROX.

PROPOSED NEW SLEEPOUT: 9.00m2

PROPOSED NEW BATHROOM: 9.00ml

TOTALSITE COVERAGE· 84.68mz
1 (EXCLUDES EXISTING DECK UNDER 38omm HIGH)

SITE COVERAGE: 12.64% (25% MAX)

LOCATION AND ORIENTATION OF PROPOSED BUILDING TO

BE CONFIRMED ON SITE WITH OWNER AND LOCATION OF

| SERVICES TO BE LOCATED BY BUILDING CONTRACTOR
BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION

RAINWATER COLLECTION

Install the entire roofing system using only

products suitable for supplying water to a

storage facility, which will supply potable water

| to the dwelting after appropriate treatment.

FIXTURES DISCHARGING TO DISCHARGE
GULLY TRAPS PIPE SIZE GRADE

BASIN 400 UPVC 1:40
SHOWER 400 UPVC 1:40

LAUNDRY TUB + WM 500 UPVC 1:40

FIXTURES DISCHARGING TO DISCHARGE

VENTED DRAIN UNDER SLAB PIPE SIZE GRADE

WATER CLOSET 1000 U PVC 1:60

VENT SIZES PIPE SIZE GRADE

TERMINAL VENT 800 UPVC N/A

SANITARY DRAINAGE PIPE SIZE GRADE

SEWERAGE LINES 1000 UPVC 1:60

STORMWATER DRAINAGE

STORMWATER LINES 1000 U PVC 1:60

DOWNPIPES 800 UPVC N/A

PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE TO NZBC G13/AS1. PIPE SIZES
GRADES AND LAYOUT TO BE CONFIRMED BY A REGISTENED
PLUMBEk/DRAINLAYEN.

PLUMBER:

GENERAL

The whote of the work shall be carried out in strict accordance

with the drawings and as required to comply with the N.Z. Building
code. The work is to be carried out by a registered plumber.
WATER SUPPLY

1-ay on cold water supply from the main and provide and fix
stopcock in suitable position.

Alt piping in connection with the cold wacer PP[y Within the
building shatl be 'Rihau' piping and accesones indatted and
connected strictly as recommended by the manufacturer..
Atl sanitar'y fittings shall be installed to prevent backnow into the
water supply by Providing an air gap of 25 mm minimum between
every potable water supPly outlet and the overflow pipe or f[ood
level of the fixture to which it discharges.
HOT WATER SUPPLY

Atl piping in connection with the hot wat 'Rihau'er supply shall be
piping and accessories instatted and connected strictly as
recommended by the manufacturer. provide and install a water
heating unit in accordance With the manufacturer' s specifications

complete with all valves- The thennostat is to be set not less than
60 degrees and is to deliver hot water at a maximum of 55 degrees
to fittings, and a tempering valve is to be fitted to achieve this.
WASTE PIPES

piping and joints are to be as sized in the draWings and
manufactured out of U.P.V.C. Suspended pipes are to be
supponed at 500 mm centres. At supports and at floor and wall
penetrations fi t piPe sleeves or flexible lagging
AU fittings are to have a water trap or other Suitable system to
prevent foul air from entering the building. The depth of the trap
shall be not [ess than 40 mm and located as close as possible to the
fitting.
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-                                                                                             DEC 40' DISTRICT COUNCIL

00 WHANGAREI

Code Compliance Certificate BC1100950

Section 95, Building Act 2004

Issued: 31 July 2012

Forum North. Private Bag 9023

Whangarei 0148. New Zealand

Telephone: +64 9 430 4200
Facsimile: +64 9 438 7632

Email: mailroom@wdc.govt.nz

Website: www.wdc.govt.nz

The Building

Street Address of building: 25 F Tutukaka Block Road

Whangarei 0173

Legal Description of land where building is located: LOT 2 DP 194554

LLP 101227

Building name: N/A

Location of building within site/block number: N/A

Level unit number: N/A

Current, lawfully established use: N/A

Year first constructed: 2011

The Owner

W M Bennett

W L Riley-Bennett

PO Box 402038

Tutukaka 0153

Phone number: 4344285

Mobile number: 021733186

Facsimile number: N/A

Email address: wendy@hopscotch.net. nz

Website: N/A

First point of contact for communications with the building consent authority:

Contact Person

W L Riley-Bennett

PO Box 402038

Tutukaka 0153

Phone number: 4344285

Mobile number- 021733186

Facsimile number: N/A

Email address: wendy@hopscotch.net. nz

Website: N/A

Street address/registered office: 25 F Tutukaka Block Road

Whangarei 0173

Code Compliance Certificate BC1100950



Building Work New Sleepout and Utility Room

Building Consent number BC1100950

Issued by: Whangarei District Council

Code Compliance

The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that -

(a) The building work complies with the building consent.

Stephanie Johnsen

Support Assistant - Code Compliance

On behalf of: Whangarei District Council

31 July 2012

Code Compliance Certificate BC1100950
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Notice of Decision

LU1100156 P101227.LU

IN THE MATTER of the Resource Management Act

1991

and

IN THE MATTER of an application under Section 88 of

the Resource Management Act 1991 by Wendy Lorraine

Riley-Bennett & Winfield Malloch Bennett

Application

Application for Restricted Discretionary Resource Consent by Wendy Lorraine Riley-Bennett &

Winfield Malloch Bennett at 25F Tutukaka Block Road, Tutukaka being Lot 2 DP 194554 to construct

two 9.0m2 buildings to a height of 3,9m, one of which will be used as a sleepout, with the other

intended for use as a bathroom. The proposed buildings fall within the definition of "building" in the

District Plan because they exceed 2.2m in height. As a result the proposal requires consideration as a
restricted discretionary activity because: the proposed buildings will be within 27m from Mean High

Water Springs pursuant to Rule 36.4.5 (Building Setbacks form water bodies); because the proposed
bathroom is setback 1.Om from the southern boundary thus infringing the required 1.5m setback
pursuant to Rule 36.4.4 (Building Setbacks) and; because the proposal does not comply with the

parking and manoeuvring requirements in Rule 36.3.4 (Provision of Parking Spaces).

Decision

The application has been considered and determined under authority delegated to the Team Leader
(Consents) of Whangarei District Council, pursuant to Section 34A of the Resource Management Act
1991. The decision is as follows:

Determination

That pursuant to Sections 104, 104C and 108 of the Resource Management Act 1991, Council grants
consent subject to the following conditions:

1 That the proposed development proceed in general accordance with the site plan, elevations
and accompanying details submitted with this application by Reyburn and Bryant 1999 Ltd

reference C 113 sheets 2,3,4 and 6 dated November 2011, which are attached to this decision.

Reasons for the Decision

Pursuant to Section 113 of the Act the reasons for the decision are:

1. Any actual or potential effects on the environment will be acceptable for the following reasons:

a Council's Senior Environmental Engineering Officer Dean Murphy has concluded that the
parking non-compliance is an existing situation and the current proposal will not result in any
additional adverse effects.

b The proposed development occurs within a highly modified landscape that is characterised by

coastal residential development and the proposed buildings are of a small scale and are

situated in an area that will not be directly visible from the coast.

c It is considered that the proposed buildings will not affect the esplanade priority area adjacent
coastal area nor public access to it.

2. The proposal is consistent with the objectives and policies of the District Plan as it will allow the
development of the subject site in a manner that is compatible with the amenity and character
values that epitomise the site and surrounds, while also resulting in less than minor effects on
the wider and localised environment.

3. The proposal is consistent with Part 2 Matters

W & W Bennet

LU 1100156 P101227.LU

25F Tutukaka Block Road. Tutukaka



Advice Notes

1 This resource consent will lapse five years after the date of commencement of this consent
(being the date of this decision) unless:

• It is given effect to before the end of that period; or

• An application is made to Council to extend the period after which the consent lapses, and

such application is granted prior to the lapse of consent. The statutory considerations

which apply to extensions are set out in Section 125 of the Resource Management Act
1991

2 Section 357 of the Resource Management Act 1991 provides a right of objection to this

decision. An objection must be in writing, setting out the reasons for the objection and delivered

to Council within 15 working days of the decision being notified to you. A fee may be payable to
cover the costs of processing any objection.

3 A copy of this consent should be held on site at all times during the establishment and

construction phase of the activity.

4 All archaeological sites are protected under the provisions of the Historic Places Act 1993. It is

an offence under that act to modify, damage or destroy any archaeological site, whether the

site is recorded or not. Application must be made to the New Zealand Historic Places Trust for

an authority to modify, damage or destroy an archaeological site(s) where avoidance of effect
cannot be practised.

5 The Consent Holder shall pay all charges set by Council under Section 36 of the Resource
Management Act 1991, including any administration, monitoring and supervision charges

relating to the conditions of this resource consent. The applicant will be advised of the charges
as they fall.

6 Pursuant to Section 102 of the Local Government Act 2002, Whangarei District Council has

prepared and adopted a Development Contributions Policy. Under this policy, the activity to

which this consent related is subject to Development Contributions. You will be advised of the

assessment of the Development Contributions payable under separate cover in the near future.
It is important to note that the Development Contributions must be paid prior to commencement

of the work or activity to which consent relates or, in the case of a subdivision, prior to the issue

of a Section 224(c) Certificate. Further information regarding Council's Development

Contributions Policy may be obtained from the Long Term Community Consultation Plan
(LTCCP) or Council's web page at www.wdc.qovt. nz.

14th December 2011

David Badham Environmental Planner Date

(Consents)

1 gti December 2011

pp.

Kelly Ryan Team Leader (Consents) Date

W & W Bennet

LU1100156 P101227 LU
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Dosing Waste Water
System Report

PO Box 4401
Kamo, Whangarei

09 437 3996 / 0508 262 726
Wastewts@xtra.co.nz

Test Procedure Test Results/Comments
Tank
   Lid Sealed ?

   Visible damage ?

Sealed and No Damage
   

   Timer On Tested ?

        Timer Seconds On

   Timer Off Tested ?

        Timer Minutes Off

   Comments if any

Primary Septic Chambers
  Accumulation of Sludge 250 mm of sludge 

  Accumulation of Scum 30 mm of scum

  Detrimental Material

  Screen Filter

  Inlet Junction

Sludge is accumulating, Scum is 
accumulating, No issues with Tank 
Chambers

  Comments if any

Secondary Septic Chamber
  Accumulation of Sludge

  Accumulation of Scum

  Detrimental Material

  Zable Filter

  Comments if any

Textile Filter Pod
   Textile Filter

   Spray Nozzlers

   Scum

   Comments if any

Recirculating Chamber
   Operation of pump

   Scum accumulation

   Pump  auto activation

   High level float activation

   Auto off at critical level

No issues with recirculating chamber

   Comments if any

Irrigation Chamber
   Operation of pump

   Scum Accumulation

   Pump auto activation

   Pump 2 high level float activation

   Auto off at critical level

   Pump Pressure

   Comments if any

Control Box Base
   At least 70 mm above ground Base is at least 70 mm above finished ground

   Comments if any

Electrical System
   Sub-board clean and insect free

   Cables checked for chafing

   Cable and Lead holes sealed

   Sub-board in correct position

No issues with the electrical system

   Comments if any

Irrigation System
   Field Inspection

   Air release

   Flush Valve

   Arkal Filter Cleaned

Additional Notes: All ok. This tank must be serviced with a teuck to remove dosing and irrigation chambers as there's just 
nowhere to put any water discussed with owners and this is the plan going forward. 

Oturu Bay, Tutukaka Contact: Wendy & Wynn Bennett
Phone:09 434 3107
Technician: Rose Lane

Thursday, 12 November 2020
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